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MAR 1-9 1997
. S _'OFFICEOF'
AIR AND RADIATION -
‘-_Honorable Alvin'Alm_ I : _ o wauﬁ
Assistant Secretary for .= . - Y e X

. Envirorimerital Management S =,
- U.S.. Department of Energy. S o e
- 1000 Independence Ave., 'SW E : o o e

' Washlngton, DC 20585
7Dear Mr' Alm

_ v -The U;S._EnVironmental7Protection Agency (EPA). receivedfthe
- U;S,,Department’of'Energy s (DOE) Compliance Certlflcatlon R
-~ Application (CCA) for the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPR) on
. October 29, 1996. 'The Agency immediately commenced its reV1ew S
f,pursuant to Section 8(d) (1) of the WIPP Land Withdrawal Act,.

.. amended, to evaluate whether: the CCA demonstrates and. documents

. WIPP's. compllance with EPA’s: radloactlve waste dlsposal :
3‘regulatlons at subparts B and o of 40 . C.F. R Part 191.

_ On December 19 1996, Mary Nlchols; Ass1stant Adm nlstrator
" for the Office of Alr and Radiation, sent you a letter ' s :
"-fldentlfylng certain aspects of- the CCA that my staff had

5prellm1narlly determlned to require addltlonal support or .

' documentation. The:purpose of that letter was. to prov1de DOE,

..early as p0551ble, with a: prellmlnary assessment of EPA’s

"f;concerns regardlng the CCA. . Since-.we sent that letter, we have’

~ had the opportunlty to: (1) conduct a more detalled review of the

(_"CCA, {2). prellmlnarlly cons1der numerous. publlc ‘comments recelved
“on the- CCA durlng the publlc comment perlod and ’ (3) evaluate R

"DOE’"s responses” to- the letter: Based upoh careful evaluatlon of i

‘each of these factors, we have developed lists of issues that. '

- need to be addressed by DOE in order for EPA to render a o
}Qcompllance certlflcatlon dec131on (see Enclosures. 1- 6). This . ¢
‘letter is based on a review of all materlals ‘received by EPA by -

- March 12th. - Since we continue to receive: 1nformatlon from DOE on .

a regular ba81s, some. of the information .received 'since March
12th may, address certain points raised in. the enclosures " We -
Cowill expedltlously review these. materlals, as well as materlal§
,recelved in’ the future S : } ﬁ.- S

i

g

The flrst 1ssue is: the adeqUacy of - cer‘ n conceptga
- models . As you are aware, the. Spalllngs,< predictsy t
- amount of SOlld materlal released durlng a drllllng e
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important release scenario. . The Spalllngs Model has been found'
‘inadequate by DOE’s indepéndent peer review panel. Also,  the
. Chemical Conditions Model, which determines the dissolution of’
_radlonuclldes in brine found ardund WIPP, has been deemed
~ inadequate by the same DOE peer review panel " We have been
informed by your staff that the peer review panel will ‘be re-
convened March 31 to April 4, ‘1997, to re-evaluate these models.
"The results of these peer rev1ews are critical to the Agency’s _
- .evaluation of "‘the CCA. .We request that DOE prov1de us with the:
 peer review reports and DOE’s assessment of the status. of the
. conceptual models. This will enable us to determlne the 1mpactf
- on our ‘review of the CCA. : :

The second area of concern is the derlvatlon of 1mportant

'iflnput parameters, and ‘their assoc1ated values, for the

performance assessment. - This concern is- significant: because"
parameters are used as inputs to the computer codes that :
'calculate potential releases from’ the WIPP. Of the approx1mately
. 1,600 input parameters reviewed by EPA, 58 parameters that could
“have a significant 1mpact on the results .of the performance o
- assessment are of concern. "I have. d1v1ded ‘these 58 parameters
- into three dlfferent categorles, each of Wthh is llsted 1n a.f,_,

'C.:separate enclosure. .

The flrst set of parameters lS those for whlch we have been

'r7‘;nnable to flnd supporting data’ (see Enclosure 2). My staff has

%been working continuously 51nce November to- establlsh the
traceability. of the parameter ‘and data record packages that‘
-support. the input parameter values” used in the" performance

7=assessment “The Records Center has greatly improved since’

B November. We .encourage the- Department to continue with these R . t<

' ‘-1mprovements to facilitate- retrleveablllty of records. To date,

13 key 1nput parameters are either not supported by experimental
- or field data, or the data trail- is untraceable The Compllance o
“Criteria, at 40 C.F.R.. §194. 26(a), clearly indicate that anut PR
' parameters: should be based on acfual experimental data. To the

. extent that. certaln input parameter values cannot be obtained

:through data collection or experlmentatlon, 'DOE may derive. such _.ﬂ;"

" values using “expert judgment.” The Compliance Criteria set

_forth explicit requlrements for the proper conduct of elicitation
of such expert judgment. - Thus; in’ accordance with . the Compllance

: 3f“Cr1ter1a, DOE -must prov1de ‘the following support. for the critical’
. input parameters that appear: to. be unsupported by actual data

| x;'procedures were - followed in selectlng the parameter vakue

(1) documentatlon of actual data. collection and/or results

experimentation, or. (2) demonstration .that EPA's" expert gﬁﬁ
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'The second set of flve 1nput parameters are those for whlch
"EPA has reviewed the supporting information.and finds that the
information in the ‘record supports a value or range ‘of values
~different from those selected by DOE (see Enclosure 3). EPA
suggests that new values or ranges be selected for these
parameters. My staff will be available to meet w1th DOE to
explaln these suggested changes.

The final set of 40 input parameters are those for which EPA
has reviewed the supporting data and has questions about the
value(s) selected. (see Enclosure'4) My staff will be available
to meet with DOE staff to review the supporting documentatlon for
each of these parameters to see if changes to the value or range
selected for each parameter are needed. '

The thlrd area. of concern relates to spec1f1c scenarios that

‘were eliminated from the CCA’s performance assessment :

- calculations. As you know, conceptual models represent our

~understanding of WIPP and include different types of Scenarios,

" such as human activities (e.ds, drllllng)'and geologic processes

'(e_g., earthquakes) that could occur over the regulatory time

frame.. EPA has concluded, as have numerous public commenters,

- that the CCA does. not contain: adequate justlflcatlon for C
eliminating consideration of the occurrence of certain fluid
,1njectlon scenarios at WIPP. Therefore, EPA’ requlres elther

."addltlonal substantlatlon to support the elimination of fluid _
: 1njectlon scenarios from performance assessment calculatlons,_or' o
" revision of the performance assessment to 1nclude approprlate :
fluld 1njectlon scenarlos :

_ . The last item of concern. relates to the flnal results of - the
performance assessment calculatlons Since the performance‘

assessment represents how WIPP is expected to perform in the

: future, it is cr1t1cal that site characterlstlcs, conceptual
"mOdels,_computer codes, and 1nput parameters be as representatlvei

- of the disposal system as possible. . EPA believes that final

. resolution of the three issues 1dent1f1ed above may result- in
fdlfferent performance assessment ‘input values, as well as

revisions to some of the models. Further, EPA is aware that some )

- models have already been changed by DOE and its contractors. = .
.ACCordlngly, 'DOE will probably need to rerun the performance

assessment to demonstrate that the WIPP complies with the

disposal criteria using the revised models, input parameters. and _

. sCenarios. If DOE decides not to rerun the performance @,
“assessment, the Department will have to demonstrate why ftie
‘combined effect of all the changes is not 51gn1f1cant eﬁ

'jrequlre new performance assessment computer runs.. ‘
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the synerglstlc and holistic effects of all of the changes will
hot be sufficient. This new performance assessment or
demonstratlon w1ll enable us to complete our review of the CCA.

The above requests, as well as a complete llstlng of other

g Agency concerns, are explalned in detail in Enclosures 1-6 to
~ .this letter. Enclosures 5 and 6 list findings from recent

~quality assurance and peer review audits conducted to verlfy
conformance with the Compliance Criteria at 40 C.F.R.
.§194.22 (a) (1) and §194. 27 (b), respectlvely The issues descrlbed
in this letter and enclosures include EPA’s outstanding concerns
with the CCA. 1In order to facilitate EPA’s decision-making
process, please send me a letter descrlblng how, and when, the
Department will resolve these concerns. R '

Thank you for your continued cooperation during our review
< process. - Should you have questlons regarding this request,
.please call me at- (202) 233-9320.

I SinCerely,

Z/é%z;vaﬁ%éi_\’

E " Ramona Trovato, Dlrector
Offlce of Radlatlon and Indoor Alr

Enclosures

cc:_'Marle, Nichols (EPA)
- Tom Grumbly (DOE/HQ)
- George Dials (DOE/CAO)




194, 14(a)(2) DT | | | o
* Section 194. 14(a)(2) states that the descrlptlon of the. dlsposal system shall 1nclude a descr1pt10n .
.7 of the geology, geophysics, hydrogeology, hydrology, and geochemistry of the d1sposal system = _
_and 1ts v1c1n1ty and how these are expected to change and 1nteract over the regulatory t1me frame' s

o &zta Oualztv Characterzstzcs S

194230 L Lo - SR
.. Section 194 22((:) requires that the comphance appllcatlon descrrbe to the extent practlcable

 IMBEen | AT R

.. {:8ection 194. 23(a)(3)(I) states that any. comphance apphcatlon shall 1nclude documentatlon that ST
o conceptual models and scenarios reasonably represent posslble future states.of the dlsposal
T v-system e - . o o

Enclasure 1

\ "WIPP Complrance Certlﬁcatlon Appllcatlon Techmcal Issues Requmng Addltlonal
'Informatlon Prior to EPA Rendermg a Certlficatlon Decrslon - .

e COntent-of Co-Innlianc_'e Certz'f_icatz'on Anp_lications'

T

R The CCA 1dent1ﬁes anew. conceptualrzatlon of the ongln of the hydrogeochemlcal fac1es in the
- Culebra: The: explanatlon of the relatlonshrp between the hydrochemlcal facies andthe

N groundwater basin ntodellng is not adequate. Section 2.2.1.4.1.2 briefly mentions a potentlal
relatlonshlp but does not prov1de support for- the relatlonshlp R g S

-'BOE needs to provzde a dzscusszon of the orzgzn of the hydrochemzcal Sfacies that mcorporates
" the. modeled Culebra paleoﬂow dlrectzons wzth geochemzcal principles. - T

how data used to. sypport comphance have been assessed for the ﬁve referenced data quahty

L characterlstlcs accuracy, prec1s1on representatlveness completeness and comparablllty

e .Sectlon 5.3. 21 I of the CCA states that « 1t is not practical to apply data quallty charactenstlcs o
S f‘to most scientific. mvestlgations used to support a performance assessment in whrch there is:
C uncertamty 1n the conceptual models and the resultant ranges of parameters

| -thle some lnformatzon that supports thls statement was provzded ln the CCA EPA requzres L
. 'addztzonal documentatzon from DOE that supports the CCA arguments and uses speczf c ' o L
":-""':fvmeasured data poznts as examples 8 ) o , Lo

'el an i ode
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Department of Energy
Carlsbad Area Office

P. O. Box 3090 | MA’L RGOM COPY

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221
March 13, 1997

Dr. Morton E. Wacks
WM Symposium, Inc.
245 South Plumer Avenue
Suite #19

Tucson, AZ 85719

Dear Dr. Wacks:

Pursuant to our conversation on March 5, 1997, and my attendance at the March 6, 1997,

meeting of the WM ‘97 Program Advisory Committee (PAC), I am requesting membership into
the PAC. You requested that I send you a letter with a brief resume, and the latter is enclosed.
I'am listed as the session organizer for the WM 98 session topic 2.8, “Status and Future Plans for
International Deep Underground Disposal Test Facilities and Experiments”. I am prepared to

fully carry out all responsibilities associated with PAC membership.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at 505-234-7467; fax: 505-234-7430; or e-mail:
matthem@wipp.carlsbad.nm.us. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

wm

Mark L. Matthews, P.E.

Enclosure N
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CAO 97-0481
UFC 5486
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BRIEF RESUME FOR MARK L. MATTHEWS

L Education:

(1)  Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering from the University of
Texas at Austin

(2)  Master of Science in Mechanical Engineering from the University of
California at Berkeley

II. Professional Status:
Registered Professional Engineer, State of Texas
I1L. Employer:
The United States Department of Energy (DOE)
P. O. Box 3090 '
Carlsbad, NM 88221

IVv. Job Position:

(a) 1995 - Present: Technical Group Leader for Experimental Programs
Carlsbad Area Office, DOE

®) 1993-1995: Manager, National Transuranic Waste Program Ofﬁce
Carlsbad Area Office, DOE

©) 1991-1993: Deputy Manager, WIPP Program Integration Office,
Albuquerque Operations, DOE

(d 1979-1991: Various positions ranging from Senior Engineer to Project
Manager, Uranium Mill Tailings Remedial Actions Project Office,

Albuquerque Operations, DOE _




